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GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 23 

The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding 

the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to 

request argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Calling counsel or self-represented 

parties requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by 

no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear and of the issues to be argued. Failure to 

timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from 

arguing the matter. (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  Court Call is approved for all hearings except Law and 

Motion, Issue Conferences and Trial.  Department 23’s telephone number is: (925) 608-1123. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 23 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. 
The order must include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of 
the Court’s tentative ruling must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court 
for issuance of the order. 
 

 1.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL18-00395 
CASE NAME: CAPITAL ONE VS. JOHNSON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE 
FILED BY VANEESE E. JOHNSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

On July 13, 2020 this court had scheduled a hearing on Defendant’s motion to 
vacate the court’s prior order entered on May 20, 2019 granting Plaintiff’s motion to 
vacate a previous dismissal of the case. The Plaintiff failed to appear for a hearing on 
that motion or to file a response to the motion. 
 

Because the Plaintiff both has failed to appear for the hearing on July 13, has not 
filed a written response to the Order to Show Cause issued to Plaintiff’s counsel on that 
date, and still has never opposed the Defendant’s motion that this court’s order of 
May 20, 2019 be vacated, the court now grants the Defendant’s motion to vacate and 
orders the complaint to be dismissed with prejudice. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL18-00395 
CASE NAME: CAPITAL ONE VS. JOHNSON 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

See item #1 above. 
 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   23 
HEARING DATE:   08/17/20 

 
 

- 2 - 

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01546 
CASE NAME: AC WASTE MANAGEMENT  VS.  WASTE CONNECTIONS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY STAY OF PROCEEDINGS 
FILED BY WASTE CONNECTIONS US, INC., et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants Waste Connections US, Inc., Madera Disposal Systems, Inc., Potrero Hills 
Landfill, Inc., and Waste Solutions Group of San Benito, LLC (collectively, “Defendants”) 
move this Court for an order for a discretionary stay of proceedings in this action during 
the pendency of Defendants’ appeal. Plaintiff Alameda County Waste Management 
Authority (“Plaintiff” or “ACWMA”) opposes the motion. 

Defendants bring their motion “pursuant to the court’s inherent power to impose a 
discretionary stay of proceedings, its authority to regulate proceedings before it under 
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 128, pursuant to statutes authorizing the imposition of a stay of 
proceedings pending appeal, discretionary and otherwise, pursuant to Cal. Code Civ. 
Proc. §§ 916 – 923 et seq., and this Court’s order of February 19, 2020.” (Notice of 
Motion at 2:3-7.) 

The Court notes at the outset that it has already determined that under controlling 
authority, the automatic stay provisions of Civil Code § 916 et seq. do not apply to this 
action. However, for the following reasons, the court grants the motion for stay under its 
own equitable powers (see Webster v. Superior Court (1988) 46 Cal.3d 338, 345), as 
well as its statutory power to “provide for the orderly conduct of proceedings before it” 
(Code Civ. Proc., § 128, subd. (a)(3).)  

Brief Procedural Background 

ACWMA brought a complaint for declaratory and injunctive relief on June 5, 2018 
against Defendants for violation of Public Resources Code § 41821.5. Specifically, 
ACWMA alleged in part that “Defendants’ refusal to provide landfill records from July 1, 
2015 through December 31, 2017 in response to the January 2016, June 2017, and 
February 2018 requests of the Waste Management Authority, violates Public Resources 
Code section 41821.5(g).” FAC at ¶ 34.  

Waste Connections and the Landfill Defendants answered and cross-complained on 
August 23, 2018. The Cross Complaint alleged causes of action for: (1) declaratory and 
injunctive relief; (2) unreasonable search and seizure in violation of the Fourth 
Amendment; (3) unconstitutional taking under the California Constitution; (4) 
unconstitutional taking in violation of the Fifth Amendment; (5) excessive use of the 
police powers of local governments; (6) violation of due process under the California 
Constitution; and (7) violation of due process under the US Constitution. The Court 
heard ACWMA’s demurrer to the cross-complaint on January 7, 2019 and sustained it 
without leave to amend. That order was entered on January 31, 2019. 

This Court then heard Plaintiff’s motion for judgment on the pleadings relating to their 
First Amended Complaint. That motion came on regularly for hearing on May 2, 2019 
and the Court took the matter under submission. An order after hearing granting the 
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MJOP was filed on June 21, 2019. Judgment was entered on August 14, 2019. 
Defendants’ filed an appeal on August 29, 2019. 

Plaintiff sought an order to show cause why Defendants should not be held in contempt 
for failure to comply with the judgment which was heard in Department 33 on January 
23, 2020. The Court found that the August 14, 2019 judgment was not automatically 
stayed but declined to order sanctions. The Court gave Defendants until February 28, 
2020 to either produce the tags at issue or apply for a discretionary stay of the 
judgment. Defendants filed the instant motion on February 28, 2020 and it was set for 
hearing in Department 23. Defendants filed a petition to stay enforcement of the 
August 14, 2019 judgment and order granting the OSC (entered February 19, 2020) 
in the Court of Appeal on February 25, 2020 which was denied on February 27, 2020. 
This motion followed. 

Analysis 

The Court of Appeal noted in Veyna v. Orange County Nursery, Inc. that “[a]n 
application for a stay of judgment should, wherever possible, be made first in the 
superior court.” ((2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 146, 157.) The Veyna court reasoned: 

A trial court’s familiarity with the evolving circumstances of a case normally 
constitutes it the appropriate forum to weigh the relative hardships on the parties, 
including the likelihood that substantial questions will be raised on appeal, and its 
refusal to grant or to continue an injunction during appeal is entitled to great 
weight. 

(Id., quoting People ex rel. San Francisco Bay Conservation & Development Com. v. 
Emeryville, 69 Cal. 2d 533, 537.)  

Defendants argue both that they will suffer greater hardship absent a stay and that the 
appeal raises substantial questions. The Court takes each of these issues in turn.  

 Irreparable Harm 

Defendants argue that they will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay. Specifically, they 
argue that “[t]o allow access to this proprietary information now would hand ACWMA a 
complete victory and render the appeal futile.” (Mot. at 9:11-13.) Defendants’ primary 
harm argument is that their appeal would be rendered moot without a stay. 

In Church of Scientology of California v. United States, the Supreme Court considered 
whether an appeal challenging the propriety of ordering disclosure of information is 
rendered moot by the appellant’s disclosure of that information. ((1992) 506 U.S. 9.) 
In that case, the district court had ordered compliance with an IRS summons regarding 
recorded conversations between the officials of the Church and their attorneys. 
Although the tapes were handed over to the IRS and the information on them was 
disclosed, the Supreme Court held that the case was not moot. The Court noted that, 
although no judgment could withdraw from the IRS the knowledge it gained from the 
tapes, a court could “fashion some form of meaningful relief.” (Id. at 12-13.) According to 
the Court, taxpayers such as the appellant in the case have “an obvious possessory 
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interest in their records.” (Id. at 13.) That interest, the Court held, is violated when the 
government inappropriately obtains those records and could be restored by an order 
compelling their return. Moreover, even if the government retains only copies of the 
tapes, a taxpayer suffers injury in the form of an affront to the taxpayer’s privacy, (id.), 
which could be remedied with the return or destruction of the copies. 

Based on the above authority, it is reasonably clear that Defendants’ appeal would not 
be rendered moot by document production.  

Defendants rely on an Eastern District of Wisconsin case for their argument that 
enforcement of an order to produce documents while an appeal is pending would cause 
irreparable harm. (Mot. at 10:12-13, citing EEOC v. Quad/Graphics (E.D. Wis. 1995) 
875 F. Supp. 558, 560 [granting discretionary stay upon showing of irreparable harm 
where “its appeal would effectively be rendered moot in the absence of a stay”].) It is 
true that Kennedy v. Superior Court cited that case in its discussion of automatic versus 
discretionary stays. (36 Cal.App.5th 306, 309.) However, as Defendants note, 
Quad/Graphics relied on a pre-Church of Scientology ruling, EEOC v. St. Regis Paper 
Co. (9th Cir. 1983) 717 F.2d 1302, 1303, which the Ninth Circuit held was “clearly 
irreconcilable” with the Supreme Court’s decision in Church of Scientology. (United 
States v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass’n (9th Cir. 2012) 689 F.3d 1108, 1112.)  

Defendants’ attempt to distinguish Church of Scientology on reply is unavailing. Church 
of Scientology is controlling law that provides that Defendants appeal would not be 
rendered moot notwithstanding Defendants’ compliance with the Court’s order.  

Defendants’ further evidence of harm is scarce. They argue, without specific supporting 
evidence, that “the release of the customer information will result in immediate third 
party actions that will destroy Defendants’ customer relationships and cannot be 
undone.” (Reply at 7:11-13.) 

In contrast, Plaintiff has introduced evidence that they have suffered financial harm and 
will continue to suffer if a stay is granted. (See Sommer Decl., ¶¶ 8,9 [“The Authority 
conservatively estimates that it is losing approximately $500,000 per year in fees that 
would have applied to waste originating in Alameda County and disposed at the Potrero 
Hills Landfill.” ¶ 8; “The longer the Authority is unable to enforce its Facility Fee, the 
likelihood increases that the Authority will not be able to recoup all of this loss due to the 
passage of time and the gradual exit of some non-fee paying haulers from the area, or 
industry.” ¶ 9.].) 

The Court is not convinced that Defendants would suffer the greater harm than Plaintiffs 
absent a stay. 

Substantial Question Raised on Appeal 

It is incumbent upon the Defendants to show that substantial questions will be raised in 
their appeal. (Deepwell Homeowners’ Protective Asso. v. City Council of Palm Springs 
(1965) 239 Cal.App.2d 63, 67.) 
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Defendants identify three issues in particular which, they argue, merit a discretionary 
stay: (1) the interpretation of the term “necessary” in Public Resources Code 
§ 41821.5(g)(2); (2) whether the statute violates the Fourth Amendment; and (3) 
whether the procedural posture of granting the Plaintiff’s motion for judgment on the 
pleadings (after sustaining its demurrer to Defendants’ cross-complaint) precludes entry 
of judgment. (Mot. at 11:14-22.) 

In Opposition, Plaintiff argues that none of Defendants’ claims involve “difficult questions 
of law” and reiterates the Court’s prior analysis on each of the issues Defendant 
identifies. While the Court believes that its decisions on the demurrer to Defendants’ 
cross-complaint and Plaintiff’s motion for judgment on the pleadings were correct, that 
does not mean that those motions have not raised substantial questions. Because the 
Court finds that the appeal raises substantial questions regarding the constitutionality of 
Public Resources Code § 41821.5 and the procedural posture of its decisions on 
dispositive motions in this case, it finds that a discretionary stay is appropriate. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01346 
CASE NAME: HASANI WHITE VS BRET AASEN 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

See #5 below. 
 

 

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01346 
CASE NAME: HASANI WHITE VS. BRET AASEN 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CA TOWNCENTRE OWNER LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
              

             A Case Management Conference has been set on this case for August 17, 2020 
at 9 a.m. along with the hearing on the Defendant’s demurrer which is discussed below.  
 
 The court rules as follows on the demurrer of defendant TownCentre Owner LLC 

to plaintiffs’ Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”).  The demurrer is sustained, with 

leave to amend, as to the Second and Third Causes of Action; sustained without leave 

to amend as to the Ninth and Eleventh Causes of Action; and overruled as to the 

Eighth Cause of Action. Any amended complaint shall be filed and served on or before 

August 31, 2020.  If plaintiffs elect not to amend, defendant shall file and serve its 

Answer on or before September 14, 2020.  To the extent the court grants leave to 

amend, the amendment is limited to existing causes of action.  The court does not grant 

permission through this ruling for plaintiffs to allege any new causes of action. 
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 Background 
 
 This case involves a dispute between plaintiffs, who rented an apartment at 1275 
Central Blvd. #222, in Brentwood, and defendant, their landlord.  Plaintiffs moved into 
the unit on December 16, 2016.  Plaintiffs allege that shortly thereafter they discovered 
defects such as insect infestations, a broken refrigerator, a broken central air and 
heating system, floor dents, and defective carbon monoxide detectors.   Plaintiffs allege 
these were uninhabitable conditions that defendant failed to fix and which caused 
plaintiffs to suffer physical injuries and emotional distress.  (SAC, ¶ 9.)  The SAC lists 
complaints that plaintiffs made about these conditions from December 16, 2016 through 
July 10, 2017.  (¶ 11 a – o.)  The SAC mentions there was a written rental agreement, 
but does not attach it.  (See ¶ 16, 24.)   
 
 Defendant demurred to the First Amended Complaint.  Plaintiffs did not file an 
Opposition to that demurrer, but rather a motion for leave to file a Second Amended 
Complaint.  Because there was no point in granting leave to amend if defendant’s 
collateral estoppel defense barred the claim, Judge Austin discussed that defense, 
instead of summarily sustaining the demurer and granting leave to amend. 
 
 Defendant argued that collateral estoppel applied because plaintiffs presented 
habitability issues in the unlawful detainer action as a defense to possession and an 
offset for rent owed.  Judge Austin noted that unlawful detainer actions generally have 
limited preclusive effect in subsequent litigation (see Landeros v. Pankey (1995) 39 
Cal.App.4th 1167, 1171) and stated,  
 

Plaintiffs began to withhold rent based on habitability issues 
sometime after April 15, 2017.  (FAC, ¶ 11.k.)  However, 
defendant’s three-day notice was only based on unpaid rent 
from June 1 through July 31, 2019.  Therefore, the only 
habitability issues plaintiffs could have actually and 
necessarily litigated in the unlawful detainer action were 
those that allegedly relieved them of the obligation to pay 
rent during that period.  Clearly, claim preclusion could not 
have barred the entirety of any of plaintiffs’ breach of 
contract causes of action even if the Commissioner had 
ruled against plaintiffs on the habitability claims.  Such a 
ruling would only have stated that plaintiffs had not proved 
a breach in the warranty of habitability during June and July 
of 2017.   

 
However, the Commissioner did not rule that plaintiffs’ 
habitability claims entirely lacked merit.  He ruled the claims 
had some merit, and he gave plaintiffs a small rent reduction.  
But the Commissioner lacked authority to award plaintiffs 
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damages, as opposed to a rent reduction, for June and July 
of 2017, or any relief whatsoever for any period before then.  
Therefore, collateral estoppel does not bar plaintiffs’ First 
Cause of Action, for Breach of Contract.  The 
Commissioner’s rulings may have some limited preclusive 
effect later in this case, but none that bars this entire cause 
of action, and that is the only issue currently before the court. 
(Emphasis added.) 

 
Plaintiffs’ Second, Third, and Fourth Causes of Action 
(all contract-based) are not completely barred by collateral 
estoppel for the same reasons.  Nor are plaintiffs’ tort 
and statutory causes of action (causes of action Five 
through Ten.) 

 
 Now, defendant demurs to the SAC, arguing that the effect of Judge Austin’s 
ruling on the demurrer to the First Amended Complaint is that plaintiffs may not 
complain about anything that occurred after June 1, 2017 for any purpose and therefore 
that the Second, Third, Eighth, and Ninth Causes of Action are barred in their entirety.  
Furthermore, defendant argues that any such claims are barred because, in forcing 
plaintiffs to complain only about problems before June 1, 2017, that ruling means any 
claim subject to a one or two-year statute of limitations is barred, because the complaint 
in this case was not filed until July 8, 2019. 
 
 Discussion 

 
 Defendant has misconstrued and misstated the scope and effect of Judge 
Austin’s ruling on the prior demurrer.  The key language from the ruling is stated above:  
while the small claims court ruling “may have some limited preclusive effect later in this 
case,” the contract-based and statutory claims are not barred by collateral estoppel in 
their entirety. 
 

That plaintiffs may be unable to present evidence of certain complaints during 
the period June 1 through July 31, 2017 for certain purposes does not mean an entire 
cause of action is barred unless any cause of action depends solely on those 
allegations.  None do.  Nor is it obvious from the face of the complaint and the matters 
of which the court has taken judicial notice that the issues actually and necessarily 
litigated in the unlawful detainer action are identical to those to be litigated here.  
For instance, that a particular complaint does not amount to a breach of the warranty of 
habitability sufficient to constitute a defense to possession or to support an offset to 
the rent owed, does not necessarily mean it is not a breach of contract or that it is 
insufficient to support some claim for damages.   
 
 Therefore, collateral estoppel does not bar the Second, Third or Eighth Causes 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   23 
HEARING DATE:   08/17/20 

 
 

- 8 - 

of Action.  The court will now turn to the other arguments defendant raises to these 
causes of action. 
 
 Second Cause of Action, Breach of Implied-in-Fact Contract 
 
 This cause of action alleges that in addition to the express written lease between 
the parties, the conduct of defendants in demanding, and of plaintiffs in paying, monthly 
rent gave rise to an implied-in-fact contract that defendant would put the premises in 
condition fit for human occupancy and maintain the premises and that they breached 
this agreement.  (SAC, ¶ 36.) 
 
 Defendant argues that plaintiffs cannot state a claim for breach an implied-in-fact 
contract when the parties had an express, written contract.  While this sounds 
superficially logical, because an integration clause prohibits agreements outside the 
writing or for other reasons, defendants cite no supporting authority.  (See Youngman v. 
Nevada Irrigation Dist. (1969) 70 Cal.2d 240, 243-247.)   
 
 A cause of action for breach of contract must attach the contract or set forth its 
essential terms.  (McKell v. Washington Mutual, Inc. (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1457, 
1489.)  Here, the SAC purports to do this by attaching a copy of the Lease, but the 
attachment is missing.  Therefore, the demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, 
with leave to amend.  In any amended pleading, plaintiffs must attach their express 
written contract with defendant so the court can determine whether there is any room for 
an implied-in-fact contract, as well.  In the event of a further demurrer, defendant must 
provide authority for the proposition it is asserting or have its demurrer overruled. 
 
 Defendant also argues that any claim for breach of an implied-in-fact contract 
would necessarily be barred by the two-year statute of limitations as a matter of law.   
 
 A court may sustain a general demurrer based on the statute of limitations only if 
the face of the complaint shows that the claim is necessarily time-barred, not simply that 
it may be barred.  (Geneva Towers Ltd. Partnership v. City and County of San Francisco 
(2003) 29 Cal.4th 769, 781; Lee v. Hanley (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225, 1232.)  Here, the 
SAC alleges that on July 10, 2017, plaintiffs complained that their air conditioning unit 
and thermostat were still defective.  They filed this action on July 8, 2019, less than two 
years later.   
 
 Third Cause of Action, Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and 
Fair Dealing 
 
 A breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing involves 
something beyond breach of the contractual duty itself.  (Careau & Co. v. Security 
Pacific Business Credit, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1371, 1393.)  Where breach of an 
express term of a contract is alleged, a separate implied covenant claim, based on the 
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same breach, is superfluous.  (Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 31, 327.) 
 
 Because plaintiffs neither attach a copy of the written Lease setting forth 
defendant’s duties nor detail in the Third Cause of Action what implied obligation (which 
was not also an express obligation) was violated, the court sustains the demurrer to 
this cause of action, with leave to amend.   
 
 Plaintiffs argue that defendant breached the obligation of good faith and fair 
dealing by refusing to allow them to break the lease.  However, they cite no authority 
that defendant had a duty to let them break the lease.  They also cite Civil Code section 
1950.5, which relates to security deposits.  However, the SAC alleges nothing about any 
violation of that statute, and plaintiffs have not been granted leave to amend to allege 
any security deposit violation.   
 
 The court rejects defendant’s statute of limitations argument on the grounds 
previously stated.   
 
 Eighth Cause of Action, Violation of C.C. §§ 1941, 1941.1, 1941.3, and 
1942.4 
 
 Civil Code section 1941 states, “The lessor of a building intended for the 
occupation of human beings must, in the absence of an agreement to the contrary, put it 
into a condition fit for such occupation, and repair all subsequent dilapidations thereof, 
which render it untenantable, except such as are mentioned in section nineteen hundred 
and twenty-nine.”  Section 1941.1 defines when a dwelling is deemed untenantable for 
purposes of section 1941.  Section 1941.3 deals with the obligation of landlords to 
maintain operable dead bolt locks.  Section 1942.4 states that a landlord may not 
demand rent if the dwelling “substantially lacks any of the affirmative standard 
characteristics listed in Section 1941.1,” “[t]he conditions have existed and have not 
been abated 35 days beyond the date of service of the notice specified in paragraph 
(2),” and certain other conditions apply.   A landlord who violates section 1942.4 is liable 
to the tenant or lessee for the actual damages sustained by the tenant or lessee and 
special damages of not less than one hundred dollars ($100) and not more than five 
thousand dollars ($5,000)” and attorney’s fees.  (CC § 1942.4 (b).)  “The remedy 
provided by this section may be utilized in addition to any other remedy provided by this 
chapter, the rental agreement, lease, or other applicable statutory or common law.”  
(CC § 1942.4 (f).) 
 
 Defendant argues these claims are barred by collateral estoppel and by the one-
year statute of limitations for actions on a penalty or forfeiture. 
 
 This cause of action is not barred by collateral estoppel for the reasons 
previously stated.   
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 As for the statute of limitations, defendant’s argument is premised on the theory 
that the $100 - $5,000 figure mentioned in Civil Code section 1942.4 (b) is a penalty or 
forfeiture (CCP § 340 (a)), rather than damages or an exempt statutory liability (CCP 
§ 338 (a).)  In McNairy v. C.K. Realty (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1500, 1502, the court held 
that an action under section 1942.4 is governed by the three-year statute of limitations 
for statutory liability and not the one-year statute of limitations for an action upon a 
statute for a penalty or forfeiture.  However, only the holding appears in the published 
portion of the opinion, with the explanation for the holding being in the unpublished 
portion of the opinion.  (See also Mitchell v. Leslie (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th Supp. 7.) 
 

As the moving party, defendant has the burden on the demurrer to persuade the 

court that an action under section 1942.4 is an action upon a statute for a penalty or 
forfeiture and thus subject to CCP § 340 (a) rather than to 338 (a).  Defendant has failed 
to cite any authority that it is, and thus has failed to meet its burden. 

 
The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled. 

 
 Ninth Cause of Action, Violation of C.C. § 1942.5 
 
 Section 1942.5 provides certain remedies “[i]f the lessor retaliates against the 
lessee because of the exercise by the lessee of his or her rights under this chapter or 
because of his complaint to an appropriate agency as to tenantability of a dwelling . . .”  
(CC § 1942.5 (a).)  These remedies include that the “lessor may not recover possession 
of a dwelling in any action or proceeding, cause the lessee to quit involuntarily, increase 
the rent, or decrease any services within 180 days of any of . . .” various notices or 
complaints by the tenant.  (CC § 1942.5 (a).)  However, the landlord may recover 
possession in good faith.  (See CC § 1942.5 (g).)   A landlord who violates section 
1942.5 may be liable for actual damages, punitive damages of between $100 and 
$2,000 for each retaliatory act, and attorney’s fees.  (CC § 1942.5 (h), (i).)   
 
 The SAC alleges that defendant’s unlawful retaliatory action was to serve a 
notice to quit or pay rent after plaintiffs complained of uninhabitable conditions and to 
file the Unlawful Detainer action.    (SAC, ¶ 71-73.)   
 
 Defendant argues that this cause of action is barred by collateral estoppel and 
the one-year statute of limitations for penalties and forfeitures.   
 

The court agrees as to collateral estoppel.  The decision on the appeal from the 
unlawful detainer judgment states that plaintiffs defended the unlawful detainer action 
on the ground that their eviction was in retaliation for their complaints about the alleged 
deficiencies in the property.  (See Ex. C to Def’s RJN, p. 1.)  Therefore, the issue of 
retaliation was actually and necessarily decided in the unlawful detainer action.  
When the court there rejected all plaintiffs’ defenses to possession and awarded 
judgment in favor of defendant, it necessarily concluded that there was no retaliatory 
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eviction.  (See CC § 1942.5 (g).)   
 
 The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained, without leave to amend. 
 
 Eleventh Cause of Action, Government Code § 12927 and Civil Code 
section 54.1  
 

Government Code section 12927 defines what constitutes discrimination in 
housing accommodations.  Civil Code section 54.1 provides that individuals with 
disabilities shall be entitled to full and equal access to accommodations and requires 
landlords not to refuse to make reasonable accommodations when necessary to afford 
individuals with a disability equal opportunity to use and enjoy the premises.  (CC § 54.1 
(a)(1) and (b)(3)(B). 
 
 The SAC alleges that defendant violated these statutes when it failed to 
reasonably accommodate a tenant with a known disability.  (SAC, ¶ 87.)  
 
 Defendant rightly notes that the court’s previous order permitting amendment did 
not extend to new causes of action or legal theories. (See Harris v. Wachovia Mortgage, 
FSB (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 1317, 1329.)   This cause of action also fails to allege that 
the tenants with the known disabilities are plaintiffs. 
 

Further, plaintiffs have filed no Opposition to the demurer to this cause of action.  
Therefore, the demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend.  (CCP § 430.10 (e), (f).)  
If plaintiffs contest this ruling, in order to ask permission to allege such a cause of 
action, they should attend oral argument prepared to explain the nature of their disability 
and the basis for this claim. 

 
Defendant’s Request for Judicial Notice filed 6/26/20 

 
 The court has taken judicial notice of the five facts listed in the Defendant’s 
Request. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00966 
CASE NAME: LEE R. SELF VS. EDDIE DISIVIO 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY ANIMAL CONTROL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 The parties have stipulated and the court orders that the hearing on Contra 

Costa’s demurrer is continued to October 19, 2020 at 9 a.m. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL18-02819 
CASE NAME: TYCO VS. CENTURY FURNITURE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT 
FILED BY CENTURY FURNITURE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 For the sole reason that the Defendant has failed to submit a copy of Defendant’s 

Proposed Answer with its motion to vacate the default judgment entered on October 16, 

2019, as required by Code of Civil Procedure (hereafter CCP) section 473(b), this court 

denies the Defendant’s motion.  

 Introduction – Procedural Facts 

On April 18, 2019 Department 15 of this court conducted a case management 

conference. Counsel for both parties were present. The court directed the Defendant to 

file an Amended Answer to replace the Answer which had previously been filed 

improperly by the Defendant (a corporation) pro se.  The record reflects that an 

amended answer has not been filed. The court directed defendant to appear in court on 

July 31, 2019. The defendant did not appear on that date and before that date did not 

follow the court’s directions to file an amended answer. On July 31, 2019 the court 

ordered the Defendant’s answer (presumably the original answer improperly filed on 

September 4, 2018) to be stricken. 

On July 22, 2019 the Plaintiff filed a motion to compel answers to the written 

interrogatories it had propounded. That motion was set for a hearing on September 30, 

2019.  However, that hearing date was vacated on July 31, 2019 because the court had 

already stricken the Defendant’s answer on July 31, 2019.  

There is no document in the file that the Defendant took any action to find out the 

status of the case, the motion to compel, or any required court appearances following 

the April 18, 2019 court date.   

On October 16, 2019 the Clerk of Court entered a default judgment against 

Defendant (Century Furniture) in favor of Plaintiff (Tyco). On January 10, 2020 

Defendant (Century Furniture) moved that the Default Judgment be vacated. There is a 

proof of service in the court file showing that Defendant, served its motion by mail to a 

P.O. Box 27558 in San Francisco on January 9, 2020 which is not the address of record 

for Plaintiff’s counsel. The Defendant’s motion was not accompanied by the Defendant’s 

proposed answer to the complaint as required by Code of civil Procedure section 

473(b).   The hearing on that motion was originally scheduled for April 27, 2020. 

That date had to be continued because of the COVID-19 pandemic shutdown of the 

Contra Costa courts.  
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 In the meantime, the Plaintiff was busy executing on its judgment and on 

February 3, 2020 filed an Acknowledgment of Satisfaction of Judgment. 

 Grounds for Motion to Vacate 

 Defendant claims that its motion to vacate should be granted because of lack of 

notice. Looking at the big picture first, this position has the effect of a claim that an 

attorney representing a client is simply a passive participant in the process who does 

not need to take any action to ascertain the current status of a court case in which he is 

representing a client. This court notes that this court has a website available to all 

members of the public. On that website, someone can access a record of all of the 

pertinent activities in the case including requests for default and default judgments.  

 Defense counsel provides an explanation of why he failed to file an amended 

answer to the complaint or to appear in court as he had been ordered to do on April 18, 

2019. He states that he misplaced his notes and failed to input information in his 

“calendar.” Defense counsel claims that the court clerk has his current address but it is 

not clear why or how the clerk obtained his new address. The substitution of counsel 

filed on March 11, 2019 for the defendant notes defense counsel’s address as 351 

California Street, San Francisco. There is no document in the file reflecting that defense 

counsel took any action to notify counsel of any change of address to his current 

address (450 Post Street, San Francisco). .  

 Plaintiff’s Opposition  

The Plaintiff opposes the motion to vacate the Default Judgment. Plaintiff claims 

that it was never served with the Defendant’s motion. This court notes that the records 

in the file show that the claimed mailing address for the Plaintiff has been 2380 Junipero 

Serra Blvd., Daly City since long before the motion to vacate the default judgment was 

filed by the Defendant. This court also notes that Plaintiff has recounted a history of the 

case that includes Defendant’s failures to appear for scheduled court appearances, 

failure to respond to Plaintiff’s discovery motion, and having its answer stricken after not 

appearing in court on July 31, 2019.  

 Discussion 

 It is possible may be that this case represents a paradigm case demonstrating 

the application of the mandatory provisions of CCP §473(b) which appears to permit the 

vacating of a default no matter how many instances of attorney negligence may be 

involved. It is clear that counsel for the Defendant admits to multiple instances of 

inexcusable neglect in his handling of this case. There also may be other instances of 

such neglect that defense counsel does not admit to.  
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 This court understands that the provisions of CCP §473(b) generally are 

mandatory and require a default to be vacated even where there are multiple instances 

of inexcusable neglect by counsel. (Leader v. Health Industries of America, Inc. (2001) 

89 Cal.App.4th 603, 612.). However, this court notes that CCP §473(b) also requires 

that a defendant seeking to vacate a default must serve his client’s proposed answer 

with his motion. In this case, the Defendant’s original answer was improperly filed on 

behalf of the corporation and was ordered stricken. At the court proceeding on April 18, 

2019, counsel for Defendant was directly ordered to file an amended answer for the 

Defendant. He failed to do so. Therefore, following the hearing on July 31, 2019 the 

Defendant has not had an Answer on file with the court. 

 This court will not grant Defendant’s motion to vacate under CCP §473(b) 

when he has failed to comply with the requirement of the rule that a proposed answer 

be submitted with the pleading. Carmel Ltd. V. Tavoussi (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 393, 

401-02. 

Defendant’s motion to vacate is denied. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL18-04222 
CASE NAME: CREDITORS VS. GARCIA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER ATTACHING WAGE EARNINGS 
FILED BY CREDITORS ADJUSTMENT BUREAU, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 The Plaintiff’s motion is denied without prejudice. 

Having obtained a default judgment against Miguel Garcia on May 13, 2020, 

the Plaintiff seeks an order from this court finding that Laura Ocegueda Garcia, 

a non-party to this case, is subject to having her earnings or assets seized to satisfy 

the judgment entered against Miguel Garcia. The Plaintiff cites Family Code section 910 

as providing that Laura Ocegueda Garcia’s earnings or other assets in her possession 

are subject to seizure or garnishment because she is Defendant’s wife and the 

“community” property of the marriage can be seized to pay the judgement in this case.  

The subject of the order (Laura Garcia) was “served” with this motion by mail at 

the same residence address as is allegedly the address of her husband, Miguel Garcia. 

The court denies the motion without prejudice because the Plaintiff has submitted 

only two pieces of information to support a contention that Laura Garcia currently is 

earning or in possession of community property of a marriage with the named 

Defendant, Miguel Garcia. The first piece of information is a joint loan application dated 

in 2011. The second bit of information is a title history document appearing to show that 
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Laura Garcia and Miguel Garcia as joint borrowers jointly purchased a residence 

5497 Allison Lane, Richmond, CA in 1995. However, that same record appears to show 

that Laura Garcia at some point was no longer a “borrower” on the property as of 

December 20, 2011 when the property appears to have been re-financed.  

In the court’s view, these two items are too old to give the court sufficient 

confidence that Laura Garcia is still married to Miguel Garcia and subject to the 

provisions of Family code section 910. Furthermore, the fact that proof of service to 

Laura Garcia was mailed to Laura Garcia at the address of Miguel Garcia does not give 

this court any additional cause to believe that Laura Garcia and Miguel Garcia are still, 

in fact, married and living together. 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL18-06035 
CASE NAME: PORTFOLIO VS. LUCAS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT 
FILED BY ALYSIA LUCAS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

On February 13, 2020 the Defendant moved the court to vacate a default judgment 

previously entered against her on December 27, 2019. On July 22, 2020 this court ruled 

that it would not rule finally on Defendant’s motion to vacate until the Defendant had 

done the following: 

 1. Served Plaintiff with her motion;  

 2. Submit to the court and opposing counsel a copy of her  
  proposed answer; and  
 
 3. Notify Plaintiff of the next court hearing date for her motion  
  (August 17, 2020). 
 
The court file reflects that the Defendant has not complied with any of these three 
directives. Therefore, her motion to vacate the default judgment is denied. 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-04852 
CASE NAME: INVESTMENT RETRIEVERS VS. SANDRA TWINAM 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ASSIGNMENT ORDER AND ORDER RESTRAINING DISPO. 
FILED BY INVESTMENT RETRIEVERS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 Plaintiff’s motion is granted. 

Plaintiff had filed a motion pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure sections 708.510 

and 708.520 asking the court to order that the defendant be required to assign her right 

to receive certain rent payments to the Plaintiff. The Defendant has not filed an 

opposition to the motion. 

 The court has reviewed to motion and the applicable statutes and finds that the 

motion has merit and will grant the motion. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL19-06848 
CASE NAME: CENTRAL GARDEN & PET VS. SEAGRAVES 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT AND DEFAULT JUDGMENT 
FILED BY LESLIE ANNE SEAGRAVES, ANDREW J. SEAGRAVES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 On April 1, 2020 Defendants Leslie Ann Seagraves and Andrew Seagraves 

timely moved to set aside a default judgment entered on December 2, 2019. 

Both Defendants have filed sworn statements that they did not have actual notice of 

this lawsuit. 

 The Plaintiff has filed no opposition to the motion to vacate. 

 The court grants the motion to vacate and directs the Defendants to file their 

answer to the complaint on or before September 11, 2020. The court further orders that 

the Defendants shall give notice to the Plaintiff of the Case Management conference 

which this court now sets for September 16, 2020 at 8:30 a.m. The parties may attend 

this CMC in person or via CourtCall. 

 

  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   23 
HEARING DATE:   08/17/20 

 
 

- 17 - 

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL20-00858 
CASE NAME: JORDAN VS. FERNANDEZ WHOLESALE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION 
FILED BY TAMMY JANEEN JORDAN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

             Plaintiff’s motion to compel arbitration is granted. 

           On April 13, 2020, the Plaintiff (Jordan) filed a motion to compel arbitration 

pursuant to the terms of a contract. This court has granted a similar order involving this 

same defendant in Case L19-06227 (Castaneda v. Fernandez Wholesale Inc.). A case 

management conference is scheduled in that case for August 25, 2020.  

 For purposes of this motion, Defendant does not oppose this court granting the 

motion to compel arbitration but has pointed in its “Response” that AAA has not agreed 

to act as an arbitrator in this, or any other, case involving the Defendant (Fernandez). 

Defendant also indicates that the arbitration clause gives the Plaintiff the right to choose 

the arbitrator “subject to” the Defendant’s approval. Defendant interprets this language 

to mean that it has final approval over any arbitrator that is selected. Defendant did not 

raise this argument in the Castaneda case mentioned above. 

 This court notes that Defendant’s position that it has the final say over which 

arbitrator is selected does not accurately state the law. Under California law every 

contract provides for an implied covenant of “good faith and fair dealing.” Fleet v. Bank 

of America N.A. (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1403, 1409. That implied covenant will serve to 

circumscribe any attempt by either party to unreasonably refuse to agree to any 

arbitrator suggested by the other party. Whether any particular rejection or pattern of 

rejections is an “unreasonable refusal” is a question of fact to be determined by the 

court. Understanding that it may eventually have the authority to intervene in the 

selection of an arbitrator, this court initially will rely on the parties to act in good faith in 

the process of selecting an arbitrator.  

 With these observations in mind, this court orders that Plaintiff’s motion to compel 
arbitration is granted. If the “AAA” withdraws its objection to serving as arbitrator, the 
parties may agree to have “AAA” serve as the arbitrator. In the alternative, the parties 
may agree to some other arbitrator. In the absence of such an agreement, each party 
shall select two possible, suitable arbitrators and submit those two names to the court 
no later than August 31, 2020. By September 11, 2020 each party may file with the 
court any written objections it may have to the arbitrators proposed by the other party 
and any other objection it wishes to raise with the selection process being ordered by 
the court. This case has already been set for a Case Management Conference on 
September 18, 2020 and the court will discuss further with the parties the selection of 
the arbitrator at that hearing. 
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13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL20-02110 
CASE NAME: COMDATA VS. SCHMIDT AND SOHN'S 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE 
FILED BY SCHMIDT AND SOHN'S LOGISTICS, LLC, THOMAS SCHMIDT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 

 

 Defendant’s motion to quash service is denied without prejudice  This court sets 

a court date of October 5, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. for both a case management conference 

and for this court’s consideration of Defendant’s motion to quash if Plaintiff files with the 

court the proof of service that is presently contested.   

On May 4, 2020 the Plaintiff filed a complaint alleging that defendants breached a 

contract involving advances of “high risk” credit to Defendant. A copy of a Proof of 

Service of the summons and complaint filed by the parties as exhibits to their pleadings 

reflects that the individual and corporate defendants were served on May 23, 2020 with 

the summons and complaint at 132 Vista del Diablo in Danville, California. 

 The Defendants, appearing specially, have filed a motion to quash pursuant to 

Code of Civil Procedure (hereafter CCP) section 418.10 alleging that the complaint and 

summons were not served on them as purported in the Proof of Service. The court is 

not clear on how the Defendants may have come into possession of their copy of the 

Proof of Service. In support of the motion Defendant, Thomas Schmidt, asserts under 

oath that he was at home (presumably 132 Vista del Diablo) all day on May 23, 2020 

and was not served with the summons and complaint during the course of that day. 

 As of today’s date, Plaintiff has not filed with the court its proof of service of the 

summons and complaint. CCP §414.10 sets out the requirements for proper service of a 

civil complaint and CCP § 417.20 sets forth the requirements of how proof of service 

“shall be made.”  It is this court’s view that unless and until Plaintiff satisfies the 

requirement that proof of service “be made” there is no current controversy to be 

resolved. For example, having been notified by the Defendants that their proof of 

service was legally void or otherwise defective, a plaintiff may choose to attempt  

another service to correct the defect without filing a proof of service that it had 

previously prepared to be filed.  

 In the absence of the Plaintiff actually filing the proof of service that is complained 

of in this motion, the court has no assurance “of record” that Plaintiff believes it has 

properly served the Defendants. Therefore, the motion to quash service is denied 

without prejudice. 

 This court sets a court date of October 5, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. for a hearing on the 

motion to quash if Plaintiff files the proof of service that is presently contested. If the 

Plaintiff relies on the disputed proof of service by filing it, Defendant’s counsel may 

appear specially on October 5, 2020 to discuss with the court and opposing counsel 
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further proceedings relating to the motion to quash. The diametrically opposite versions 

of the disputed facts in the pleadings of the parties regarding proof of service cannot be 

resolved by this court on the basis of the pleadings alone. If necessary to a resolution of 

the motion, the court will schedule an evidentiary hearing in order to take evidence on 

this dispute. At any evidentiary hearing, the Plaintiff will have the burden of proof by a 

preponderance of the evidence that establishes jurisdiction of this court is based upon 

valid service of the complaint and summons. Roy v. Superior Court  (2005) 127 

Cal.App.4th 337, 343.) 

 Given the claim by defendant that, in effect, he has been available at his 

residence for service of process, this court wonders whether the expenditure of time and 

money on further litigation of this particular motion actually contributes to the efficient 

resolution of this limited jurisdiction case. 

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-2076 
CASE NAME: KRAMER VS. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended PETITION 
FILED BY GUSTAVE KRAMER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 

 
Petitioner’s Motion for Leave to file First Amended Petition is granted.  

Petitioner may file an Amended Petition in the form attached as Exhibit B to the Olson 
Declaration filed 4/8/20. 

Background 

 Petitioner, Gustave Kramer, filed this action in September 2018 alleging 
violations of the Brown Act and the California Public Records Act, both related to the 
decision by the Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County at an open meeting on 
August 14, 2018, to censure Kramer for allegedly improper activities he engaged in 
while occupying his office as the Assessor of Contra Costa County.  Petitioner contends 
that this open meeting was preceded by an illegal closed meeting on August 7, 2018 
where the decision to censure him was made in advance.  In his original Petition, 
Kramer seeks an order nullifying the Board’s decision to censure him and refer the 
matter to the Civil Grand Jury, as well as orders that the Board record all closed session 
meetings for the next three years and for other relief. 

Kramer now requests leave to file an Amended Petition so he can add a claim 
for another alleged violation of the Brown Act, this time regarding a closed session 
that the Board held on January 21, 2020 to discuss with their legal counsel the pending 
litigation entitled, People of the State of California v. Gus S. Kramer, Assessor, Contra 
Costa County Superior Court Case No. 05-191106-4 (the “section 3060 proceeding.”)  
The proposed Amended Petition alleges that the Board had no authority under 
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Government Code section 54956.9 (d)(1) to hold this closed session.   

The proposed Amended Petition does not address this alleged new violation in a 
separate count or cause of action, but by adding paragraphs to the factual background 
section of the original Petition and to the original Second Cause of Action, which alleges 
the Brown Act violations.  In particular, the proposed Amended Petition adds new 
paragraphs 23 – 29.  They allege that a Grand Jury accusation was filed against 
petitioner on June 5, 2019, accusing petitioner of “willful or corrupt misconduct in office” 
(¶ 23), leading to initiation of the pending section 3060 proceeding, and that the Board 
published a notice and corresponding meeting agenda in advance of the January 21, 
2020 meeting stating that it would hold a closed meeting with legal counsel to discuss 
existing litigation (i.e., the 3060 proceeding) under Government Code section 54956.9 
(d)(1).  (¶ 25.)   The proposed Amended Petition also adds this alleged Brown Act 
violation to the existing Brown Act violation paragraph.  (¶ 39 in the original Petition and 
¶ 47 in the proposed Amended Petition). 

Petitioner argues that the January 21, 2020 closed session was unlawful 
because the County was not a party to the 3060 proceeding.  Petitioner further argues 
that the County cannot rely on Government Code section 54956.9 (h) to claim that it is 
considered a party to the 3060 proceeding because petitioner is a party to that 
proceeding and that proceeding concerns activities during the course and scope of his 
office as Assessor, including litigation in which it is an issue whether his activities were 
outside the course and scope of that office.  Petitioner says this argument is precluded 
because the latter issue is nonexistent, given that the County has already taken the 
position that the activities were outside the scope of that office by refusing to defend 
petitioner in the 3060 proceeding. 

Respondents argue that leave to amend should be denied because the proposed 
new cause of action fails to state a claim as a matter of law.  The closed session was 
permitted under section 5495.6 (d)(1) or (2).  Respondents further argue that any claim 
based on the January 21, 2020 closed session is barred by the 15-day statute of 
limitations set forth in Government Code section 54960.1 (c)(4) regardless of whether it 
is filed in an amended petition, a supplemental petition, or a totally new petition. 

Discussion 

Amendments are to be liberally allowed at any stage of the pleadings.  (Atkinson 
v. Elk Corp. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 739, 761.)  It is an abuse of discretion to refuse 
them if there is no prejudice to the opposing party.  (Ibid.)   

Respondents do not argue prejudice here and the court sees none.  The need to 
face a potentially meritorious legal claim is not considered prejudice for these purposes.  
(See Gonzales v. Brennan (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 69, 75-76; Hirsa v. Superior Court 
(1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 486, 490.) 

The court rejects respondents’ argument that the claim concerning the January 
21, 2020 meeting is untimely because it had to be brought within 15 days of petitioner’s 
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March 10, 2020 receipt of respondents’ response to his cure or correct letter, or by 
March 25, 2020, whereas he did not file current motion until April 9, 2020.  Due to the 
Covid-19 pandemic, this court issued implementation orders on March 16 and April 2, 
2020 declaring that the days between March 16 and April 28, 2020 are deemed holidays 
for purposes of CCP §§ 12 and 12a.  

The court further rejects respondents’ arguments that it matters whether 
petitioner labeled his motion as a request for leave to file an amended complaint or 
leave to file a supplemental complaint.  (See CCP § 464 (supplemental complaint 
addresses material events that occurred after original complaint; Honig v. Financial 
Corp. of America (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 960 (plaintiff permitted to “amend” complaint to 
allege employment termination that occurred after he filed his complaint regarding other 
employment wrongs).)  The true issue here is whether, if allowed, the amendment will 
relate back to the date the original petition was filed, because, without relation back, 
it appears that an action as to the January 21, 2020 meeting is not considered 
“commenced” until plaintiff actually files his amended petition, not when he filed his 
motion requesting permission to file the amended petition.  (See CCP § 411.10.)   

As for respondents’ argument that the amendment should be disallowed here 
because it would be futile, the “better” practice is to permit the amendment and address 
such arguments on a subsequent demurrer. (Atkinson v. Elk Corp., supra, 109 
Cal.App.4th 739, 760.)  Here there may be multiple, appropriate types of pleadings 
including a motion to strike because the alleged second Brown Act violation has not 
been alleged as a separate count or cause of action, although perhaps it should have 
been.  (See Lilienthal & Fowler v. Superior Court (1993), 12 Cal.App.4th 1848, 
1854-1855.)   

An additional reason for postponing consideration of respondents’ futility 
argument is that the court finds that certain issues may require more briefing. 

In the event of a further legal challenge to the alleged January 21, 2020 
Brown Act violation by way of a pleading or other motion, the parties should address 
the following: 

1. As to the merits of the new claim, the parties should consider addressing 
the following issues or questions: 
  
a. Respondents have discussed section 54956.9 (h) as though it ends after 

the words, “if an officer . . . of the local agency . . . is a party . . .”  
The court reads this provision differently.  The officer must be a party to 
“litigation” and to litigation of a particular type:  “litigation concerning prior . 
. . activities . . . during the course and scope of that office or employment, 
including litigation in which it is an issue whether an activity is outside the 
course and scope of the office or employment.”  However, that still leaves 
open the question whether “course and scope of employment” is an issue 
in the 3060 proceeding.  The 3060 proceeding concerns whether petitioner 
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committed “willful or corrupt misconduct in office.”  If petitioner is found in 
the 3060 proceeding to have done so, it will be incidentally true that he 
was not acting in the course and scope of his employment.  But what 
about if he is not found to have done so or the jury’s decision leaves open 
that question?  Does the possible failure of the jury to convict (acquittal or 
hung jury) in the 3060 proceeding mean that petitioner was acting in the 
course and scope of his employment?  Respondents argue that “by 
definition” the 3060 proceeding involves the key issue for purposes of 
subdivision (h) of section 54956.9 (Opposition at 6-7), but is that really 
true?  If we were talking about collateral estoppel, could or must we 
conclude that the scope of employment issue had actually and necessarily 
been decided in the 3060 proceeding?   On the other hand, the court does 
not accept the key argument on which petitioner bases his claim that the 
3060 proceeding does not involve the course and scope of employment 
issue, namely, that respondents have removed that issue from that 
proceeding by refusing to defend petitioner in it.  Respondents have no 
duty to defend petitioner in the 3060 proceeding whether it later results in 
the finding of willful or corrupt misconduct or not.  (Gov’t C. § 955.8.) 
 

b. Clearly, the allegations that have been made against petitioner by his 
accusers present various risks of litigation for respondents. They could be 
sued by petitioner for refusing to defend him in the 3060 proceeding or 
they could be sued by the accusers in a civil case under state or federal 
employment law.  Respondents could have various valid reasons for 
wanting to monitor the now public 3060 proceeding and to discuss its 
status with their legal counsel.  In the opposition to the current motion, 
respondents try to justify the January 21, 2020 closed session not just 
under section 54956.9 (d)(1), but also under (d)(2).  Are they permitted to 
do that?  Or are Respondents limited to the only basis they actually 
published for public scrutiny in advance of the meeting?  Stated differently, 
if a closed session was justified under any subparagraph of section 
45956.9 (d), is it “no harm, no foul” even if that particular section of 
subdivision (d) was not announced as a basis for the meeting before the 
meeting took place? 

 
          2.         As to the timeliness of the new claim, this court notes that “Once an action 
has been timely commenced by the filing of a complaint, the filing of a supplemental or 
amended complaint which does not introduce a new cause of action is not subject to the 
statute of limitations.”  (Hutnick v. U.S. Fid.& Guar. Co. (1983) 47 Cal.3d 456, 464 
(emphasis added.)  The court would want to see more discussion regarding whether the 
new allegations are, in effect, a “new cause of action.” Specifically, the parties might 
address the “general set of facts” test for relation back, which comes out of  Austin v. 
Massachusetts Bonding & Ins. Co. (1961) 56 Cal.2d 596, 600–601; see also  Norgart v. 
Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 408–409; Lamont v. Wolfe (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 
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375, 378-379.)  Does a later “unlawful act” arise out of the same general set of facts as 
an earlier one just because it involves the same parties and the same general type of 
wrongdoing?  For purposes of the statute of limitations and the primary rights doctrine, 
wouldn’t A’s assault on B in 2020 carry a different accrual date and involve a different 
primary right than A’s assault on B in 2018?  Wouldn’t that be the case in the event of 
two separate trespasses by A against B that occurred two years apart?  Petitioner’s new 
claim here is timely only if it relates back to the date he filed his original petition.  
Petitioner argues the Amended Petition relates back, but he cites no supporting 
authority.  (See Reply Brief at 8:12-14.)  On the other hand, respondents cite a 
potentially dispositive case on this point, but do not discuss it in any detail.  In Boyle v. 
City of Redondo Beach (1993) 708 Cal.App.4th 1109, 1119, the court ruled that a 
complaint about a second violation two months after the first was untimely when raised 
in an amended complaint, but were the two violations there related more or less closely 
than the two here?  

           How must the court view timeliness arguments in relation to Brown Act 
violations?  Case law instructs that the Brown Act must be construed liberally and 
exceptions to its open meeting requirements narrowly.  (Shapiro v. Board of Directors 
(2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 170, 174; Fowler v. City of Lafayette, supra, 46 Cal.App.5th at 
368-370.)  On the other hand, a fifteen-day statute of limitations is extraordinarily short.  
Mustn’t the Legislature have adopted it for a reason, such that any rule of liberal 
construction is inapplicable as to that issue?  (See DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa 
Clara (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983 (doctrine of substantial compliance applies to government 
claims, but not as to the person to whom such claims must be presented).   

These are various questions about potential arguments that may be addressed in 
future pleadings submitted to the court if and when the amended petition has been filed. 

 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-0576 
CASE NAME: IN RE A. MEJIA 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER 
FILED BY PETITIONER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

         Petitioner A. Mejia, an unmarried person with no children, has petitioned this court 

pursuant to Insurance code section 10134 to approve petitioner’s transfer to Wentworth 

Originations LLC his right to collect payments from an annuity issued by Metropolitan 

Life insurance Company. The annuity payments currently being made arise from 

a “structured settlement” arising from a personal injury case where petitioner was the 

injured party.  
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        The court has reviewed the petition and finds good cause to approve the requested 

order. The petition is granted and Petitioner is directed to submit to the court a proposed 

order approving the petition. 

 

  

16.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL16-04306 
CASE NAME: WOLFE VS. MESSER 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT CAUSE / 1-2 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This matter has been taken off calendar. The parties have stipulated to a new trial date on 
January 25, 2021. 
 

  

17.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL17-02960 
CASE NAME: CAVALRY SPV VS. WILLIAMS 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT (1-2 HR) CAUSE / 0 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

This case has been dismissed. 
 

  

18.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL18-00022 
CASE NAME: STATE FARM MUTUAL VS LOYD 
JURY TRIAL - SHORT CAUSE / 2 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Short cause trial. Parties are directed to comply with the court’s pre-trial order (available 

on the Court’s website), and appear for the trial. Failure to appear on the trial date may 

result in dismissal or some other appropriate sanction. The court has been informally 

advised by counsel that there may be an agreement to continue the trial date. 

 

  

19.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL18-00809 
CASE NAME: VASQUES VS. CALA 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT CAUSE / 1 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

This trial has been continued to November 16, 2020 at 10 a.m. A Spanish language 

interpreter has been requested. 
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20.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL18-04219 
CASE NAME: SAMPSON VS. McCLISH 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT CAUSE / 1 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

This short cause trial has been continued to November 2, 2020 at 10 a.m. 
 

  

21.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL18-04880 
CASE NAME: STATE FARM VS. MONTEZ 
JURY TRIAL - SHORT CAUSE / 5 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant failed to appear in court on August 5.  This trial date was vacated and an 

Order to Show Cause issued to Defendant Montes to appear in court on September 16 

or have her answer stricken. 

 

  

22.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL19-04014 
CASE NAME: WESTLAKE SERVICES VS. PRINCE 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT (1 HOUR) CAUSE / 0 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Short cause trial. Parties are directed to comply with the court’s pre-trial order (available 

on the Court’s website), and appear for the trial. Failure to appear on the trial date may 

result in dismissal or some other appropriate sanction. 

 

  

23.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL19-04650 
CASE NAME: DISCOVER BANK VS. ALVAREZ 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT (2 HOURS) CAUSE / 0 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Short cause trial. Parties are directed to comply with the court’s pre-trial order (available 

on the Court’s website), and appear for the trial. Failure to appear on the trial date may 

result in dismissal or some other appropriate sanction. 
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24.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSL19-07664 
CASE NAME: MIDLAND FUNDING VS. FERNANDEZ 
COURT TRIAL - SHORT (1 HOUR) CAUSE / 0 DAY(S) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Short cause trial. Parties are directed to comply with the court’s pre-trial order (available 

on the Court’s website), and appear for the trial. Failure to appear on the trial date may 

result in dismissal or some other appropriate sanction. 

 

  

25.  TIME:  2:49   CASE#: MSL20-01372 
CASE NAME: DISCOVER BANK VS. MUNOZ 
CLERK'S TICKLER ON CONSUMER CREDIT COLLECTIONS CASE - CHECK FOR 
PROOF OF SERVICE FILED WITHIN 180 DAYS OF FILING COMPLAINT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Short cause trial set in error. This case is taken off calendar. 

 

 

 


